

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1868.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

٢

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, PENOBSCOT CO .- PORTLAND SAVINGS BANK.

SECT. 7. The corporation hereby created shall be subject to the CHAP. 514. provisions, and possess the general powers specified in reference Conditions. to kindred and educational societies in the revised statutes of the state of Maine; and the legislature may at any time modify, alter or repeal this act.

Approved February 17, 1868.

Chapter 514.

An act to increase the pay of the county commissioners of Penobsect county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Instead of the compensation now established by law, Compensation each county commissioner of the county of Penobscot shall receive lars per diem. three dollars a day, and in that proportion for part of a day, while actually employed in the service of the county, including the time necessarily spent in making drafts, or other labor, and exclusive of time spent in travelling, for which he shall be allowed Twelve cents twelve cents a mile for the distance actually travelled. His account shall specify the kind of service performed each day or part Accounts to of a day. They are not to be allowed for service or travel on more specify kind of service than one petition or case at the same time, or for any additional performed. trouble or expense of any kind.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after the first day of January, in the year eighteen hundred and sixty-eight.

Approved February 17, 1868.

Chapter 515.

An act to amend tho acts to incorporate the Portland Five Cents Savings Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The first section of the act incorporating the Portland Amendment to Five Cents Savings Bank, is amended, by inserting, instead of its present name, the name of 'Maine Savings Bank,' so that section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 1. Thomas B. Ripley, Oliver P. Tuckerman, William Corporators. 'Willis, Eben Steele, Charles Baker, Augustus E. Stevens, Sam-'uel E. Spring, Andrew Spring, T. C. Hersey, Joseph C. Noyes,

'Martin Gore, James H. Baker, their successors, associates and

to be three dol-

per mile allow-ed for travel.

section 1.

449

TOWN OF LEBANON.

Снар. 516.

Name, location, powers, &c.

Amendment to section 2.

Deposits limited to 25 cents.

Rights and liabilities and former name not affected. ' assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company, by the name of 'the Maine Savings Bank, to be located in the city of Portland, 'with all the powers and privileges conferred upon similar institu-'tions by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and 'restrictions thereof.'

SECT. 2. Section two of said act, is amended, by striking out the word "five," and inserting, in lieu thereof, 'twenty-five;' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 2. Said institution shall receive on deposit sums of 'money as small as twenty-five cents.'

SECT. 3. This act shall not affect any rights accruing or accrued to, or any liabilities incurred by said bank, by any prior name of said bank, but may be enforced by or against said bank under the name of said Maine Savings Bank.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1868.

Chapter 516.

An act to extend the time for the collection of taxes in the town of Lebanon.°

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. That the time for the collection of a tax assessed on the owners of land in the town of Lebanon, in the county of York, by virtue of a vote passed on the twelfth day of January, in the year eighteen hundred and sixty-five, at a legal town meeting of the inhabitants of said town, and the lien thereby created on said lands, shall continue in force two years from April thirteenth, eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, when the assessors of said town appointed a collector to collect the balance of said tax then due.

SECT. 2. The appointment of a collector by the assessors of Lebanon, April thirteenth, in the year eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, to collect the amount of the aforesaid tax then due and unpaid, and the commitment and warrant, and the acts of said collector in accordance with the laws of the state of Maine for the collection of taxes, are all hereby made valid and binding.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1868.

Time for collection and liens for taxes extended two years.

Appointment of collector in 1867, and acts of same, made valid.

450